

No. 17-1272

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DANIEL L. GEYSER
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206

LEWIS T. LECLAIR
Counsel of Record
CHARLES E. FOWLER, JR.
CHELSEA A. PRIEST
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Ste. 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 978-4984
lleclair@mckoolsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	15
I. The “wholly groundless” doctrine is consistent with the FAA’s text, structure, purpose, and history.....	15
A. The FAA’s text and structure support the “wholly groundless” exception	15
B. The FAA’s statutory purpose is advanced by the “wholly groundless” exception	23
1. Arbitration is a matter of contract, and the “wholly groundless” doctrine comports with basic contract-law principles	23
2. The doctrine is consistent with traditional litigation norms, and nothing in the FAA requires courts to tolerate baseless filings.....	27
3. The doctrine promotes the strong federal policy in favor of quick and efficient dispute resolution	29
C. The FAA’s history reinforces the “wholly groundless” exception as a longstanding check on baseless arbitration demands	32

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
II. Petitioners’ contrary position distorts key aspects of the doctrine and factual components of this case	35
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. Stores Co. v. Johnston</i> , 171 F. Supp. 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1959).....	34
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	30
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Comm’cns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	17
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Comput. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	27, 28
<i>Douglas v. Regions Bank</i> , 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Bldg. Materials Corp.</i> , 858 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	36
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	20, 24, 25
<i>George Day Constr. Co. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners, Local 354</i> , 722 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Holz-Her U.S., Inc. v. Monarch Mach., Inc.</i> , No. 3:97CV56, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15394 (W.D.N.C. July 24, 1998)	21

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Houston Ref., L.P. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg.</i> , 765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	6, 24, 29
<i>Interdigital Commc'ns, LLC v. ITC</i> , 718 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013), vacated on other grounds, 134 S. Ct. 1876 (2014)	36
<i>Kalb v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1061, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25015 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2008).....	21
<i>Kubala v. Supreme Prod. Servs., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local No. 358, Bakery & Confectionery Workers Union v. Nolde Bros., Inc.</i> , 530 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1975).....	34
<i>Maglione v. Aegis Family Health Ctrs.</i> , 607 S.E.2d 286 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005)	26
<i>McCarroll v. L.A. County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 315 P.2d 322 (Cal. 1957).....	23, 34
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	21
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	19, 27
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reyna v. Int'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 839 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>S.A. Wenger & Co. v. Propper Silk Hosiery Mills, Inc.</i> , 146 N.E. 203 (N.Y. 1924).....	34
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	7, 20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>T.M.C.S., Inc. v. Marco Contractors, Inc.</i> , 780 S.E.2d 588 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015)	10
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs., LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Elec., Etc., Workers v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 233 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1956)	34
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	20, 21
Statutes and rule:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2	20, 27
9 U.S.C. 3	16, 17, 33
9 U.S.C. 4	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 9	2, 16
9 U.S.C. 10	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 10(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 11	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	27, 28
Miscellaneous:	
48 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Labor and Labor Relations</i> § 1257	35
AAA Commercial Rules R-7(c)	30
Agreed Final Judgment and Stipulated Injunction Between the State of Texas and Benco Dental Supply, <i>Texas v. Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , No. D-1-GN-15- 001386 (353d Judicial Dist. Apr. 9, 2015)	4
Agreed Final Judgment and Stipulated Injunction Between the State of Texas and Henry Schein, Inc., <i>Texas v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> No. D-1-GN-17-003749 (261st Judicial Dist. Aug. 3, 2017).....	4

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Agreed Final Judgment and Stipulated Injunction Between the State of Texas and Patterson Companies, Inc., <i>Texas v. Patterson Cos.</i> , No. D-1-GN-18-001916 (126th Judicial Dist. Apr. 19, 2018).....	4
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. (1924)	33
Julius Henry Cohen, <i>The Law of Commercial Arbitration and the New York Statute</i> , 31 Yale L.J. 147 (1921)	33
Complaint, <i>In re Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , FTC No. 9379 (Feb. 12, 2018)	4
<i>Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00696 (E.D.N.Y.)	4
David Horton, <i>Arbitration about Arbitration</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2018)	25
Jeff Overley, <i>Dentists Get \$80M From Supply Cos. To End Collusion Case</i> , Law360 (Aug. 30, 2018) < https://tinyurl.com/80Msettlement >	4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981).....	25
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)	34
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before the Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 67th Cong. (1923)..	33
11 Williston on Contracts § 32:11 (4th ed.)	26
23 Williston on Contracts § 63:22 (4th ed.)	25
